

No. 23-51

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEAL BISSONNETTE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INDEPENDENT BAKERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

WILLIAM H. PICKERING

NATHAN L. KINARD

CHAMBLISS, BAHNER &  
STOPHEL, P.C.

605 Chestnut Street, Ste. 1700  
Chattanooga, TN 37450

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

*Counsel of Record*

RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN

VICTORIA C. GRANDA

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

THungar@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Petitioners Are Wholesale Distributors, Not Commercial Truck Drivers.....	4
A. Distributors Earn Money By Selling Baked Goods To Retailers. ....	5
B. Distributors Engage In Sales And Marketing Work Inside Retailers' Stores. ....	8
C. Distributors Rely On Business Judgment To Order Products, Manage Costs, And Consider Expansion. ....	10
D. The Owner Of A Distributorship Need Not Drive A Truck At All.....	12
II. Distributor Agreements Are Not “Contracts Of Employment.” .....	14
III. The Decision Below Correctly Obviates The Need For A Fact-Intensive Analysis By Providing A Clear, Workable Rule.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amos v. Amazon Logistics, Inc.</i> , 74 F.4th 591 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>Carpenter v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4552291 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2023) .....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	18
<i>D.V.C. Trucking, Inc. v. RMX Glob. Logistics</i> , 2005 WL 2044848 (D. Colo. Aug. 24, 2005).....	15
<i>E.E. Huber &amp; Co. v. Lalley Light Corp.</i> , 218 N.W. 793 (Mich. 1928) .....	16
<i>Eureka Water Co. v. Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc.</i> , 690 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Franze v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc.</i> , 826 F. App'x 74 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7, 10, 13, 17
<i>Franze v. Bimbo Foods Bakeries Distrib., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2866168 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2019) .....	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Gruma Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 25907509 (NLRB Nov. 21, 2003) .....	19
<i>Heiman v. Bimbo Foods Bakeries Distrib. Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022).....	17

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18
<i>O'Bryant v. Flowers Foods, Inc.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 3d 377 (D.S.C. 2022).....	17
<i>O'Shea v. Maplebear Inc.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 279 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	17
<i>Osvatics v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	17
<i>Paulson, Inc. v. Bromar, Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1329 (D. Haw. 1991).....	16
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Pittsburg v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>R &amp; C Oilfield Servs., LLC v. Am. Wind Transp. Grp., LLC</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 339 (W.D. Pa. 2020) .....	15
<i>Shazor Logistics, LLC v. Amazon.com, LLC</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 708 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....	15
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	5, 14
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. Spoerer</i> , 125 A. 601 (Md. 1924) .....	16
<i>Tillman Transp., LLC v. MI Bus. Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4875872 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2023) .....	15
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947).....	19

<i>United Wholesale Liquor Co. v. Brown-Forman Distillers Corp.</i> , 775 P.2d 233 (N.M. 1989) .....	15
<i>Urena v. Earthgrains Distrib., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4786106 (C.D. Cal. July 19, 2017).....	6, 11, 13
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	17, 19
<i>WICO Corp. v. Willis Indus.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 352 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	16
<b>Statute</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	3, 14, 18
<b>Other Authority</b>	
OMB, <i>North American Industry Classification System</i> (2022).....	7, 8
